
 

 

 

Aylesbury Community Board agenda 
Date: Thursday 23 February 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: The Paralympic Room, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury 
HP19 8FF 

BC Councillors: 

D Thompson (Chairman), S Morgan (Vice-Chairman), M Baldwin, S Chapple, A Christensen, 
T Dixon, R Gaster, T Hunter-Watts, N Hussain, T Hussain, S James, R Khan BEM, S Lambert, 
A Poland-Goodyer, W Raja, D Summers, G Wadhwa and M Winn 

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Amy Jenner  (Senior Community Board Manager) on 
01296 383846, email democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Item 
No 

Item 
 

Time Page No 
 
1 Chairman's Welcome 18:00  
     
2 Apologies for Absence   
     
3 Declarations of Interest   
 To declare any personal or pecuniary interests. 

 
  

 
4 Housekeeping   
     
5 Actions from the last meeting  3 - 8 
 To review and sign off the action notes from the meeting 

on 18th October 2022. 
 

  

 
6 Thames Valley Police Update 18:10  
 To be presented by Inspector James Davies.  

  
 

  

 



7 Community Board Priorities, Engagement & Funding 
Update 

18:30 9 - 44 

 To be presented by Cllr David Thompson, Amy Jenner, 
Senior Community Board Manager and Priority Group 
Leads - Cllr Susan Morgan, Cllr Sarah James & Cllr Niknam 
Hussain. 
 

  

 
8 Launch of Bucks Minority Ethnic research project findings 18:50  
 To be presented by Mark Russell, CEO Age UK and Naved 

Siddiqi, Social Researcher Ethnic Minority Research Project 
– Update October 2022. – Oasis Partnership 
 

  

 
9 Action 4 Youth Mentoring project evaluation 19:20 45 - 54 
 To be presented by Molly Meek, Youth Mentor, Action 4 

Youth 
 

  

 
10 Community Matters including petitions 19:35 55 - 70 
        Proud of Bucks Awards 

       Community News  
       Petitions - Cambridge Street and Mandeville School  
       Buckinghamshire Council update  
       Opportunity Bucks 
 

  

 
11 Chairman's close and date of next meeting 19:55  
 Date of next meeting TBC 

 
  

 

https://oasispartnership.org/services/listen-learn-adapt/
https://oasispartnership.org/services/listen-learn-adapt/


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Aylesbury Community Board  
 
 
 

 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Aylesbury Community Board held on Tuesday 18 October 2022 in The 
Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 6.00 pm and 
concluding at 7.55 pm 
 
BC Councillors present 
 
D Thompson (Chairman), M Baldwin, P Brazier, A Christensen, T Hunter-Watts, S James, S Lambert and 
A Poland-Goodyer 
 
Board Members and Officers/Speakers in attendance 
 
L Ashton, H Asquith, R Clarke, Insp. J Davies, P Dey, C Galea, K Gray, K Holyoake, A Jenner, R Kumar, I 
Livarski, R Lloyd, C Martin, A McKinlay, L Michelson, C Older, A Ribeiro, J Ribeiro, B Russell, L Shearer, A 
Sherwell, M Stewart, M Stokes and N Surman. 
 
 
Agenda Item 
  
1 Chairman's Welcome and Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 The Chairman extended a warm welcome to all those in attendance and on behalf of the Board 

placed on record thanks to Councillor M Winn, the previous Chairman and Jack Pearce, the 
former Community Board Manager. Furthermore, it was 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor S Morgan be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Aylesbury 
Community Board for the ensuing year. 
  

2 Apologies for Absence 
 Apologies had been received from Buckinghamshire Councillors S Chapple, T Dixon, S Morgan, W 

Raja, D Summers and M Winn. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
4 Housekeeping 
 Amy Jenner, Senior Community Board Manager advised of the relevant housekeeping rules and 

procedures. 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



5 Actions from the last meeting 
 Updates were provided on the actions from the last meeting. These included: 

  
   Aylesbury Street Wardens – the trial was ongoing and two wardens were in place on 

fixed term contracts until July 2023. There were no plans at present to centrally fund the 
roles. An update report could be found at pages 10 to 18 of the reports pack. Members 
noted that the Street Wardens had not been accessible to the Buckingham Park and 
Coldharbour areas respectively and Members were informed that the Wardens did not 
have transport to visit the outer areas of Aylesbury. Members suggested this be 
considered in greater detail when future decisions were made by the Board and further 
highlighted that sustainability of projects was key, particularly with regard to future 
funding of those projects/initiatives which had been successful. 

   Tree planting as part of the Queen’s Green Canopy initiative – information had been 
circulated to Board Members following the meeting. 

   Road safety at the Mandeville School – Unfortunately, school crossing patrollers were 
not available to Buckinghamshire Secondary Schools and an update was being sought 
from the school travel team supporting the school with their travel plan. 

   A Member raised that Chris Geen had planned to liaise with local members on the CCTV 
review. This would be followed up (Action: Amy Jenner). 
  

RESOLVED to approve the action notes from the last meeting. 
  

6 Thames Valley Police Update 
 Inspector James Davies was in attendance to provide an update on the work of Thames Valley 

Police in the Community Board area. The following points were highlighted: 
 Violent crimes had increased locally and nationally. 
 Aylesbury had commenced a trial with knife crime offenders in custody, which would see 

those offenders being prioritised and remanded if appropriate. 
 The additional 20,000 officers nationally would be on a two-year apprenticeship so 

would not be deployable on their own for quite a lengthy period. 
 A Board Member highlighted that sexual assault figures were very high in comparison to 

other crimes in Buckinghamshire and noted that awareness needed to be raised.  
 A Board Member requested that Police make visits to primary schools to ensure that 

officers were viewed by children as a normal part of the community. This was resource 
dependent; however, efforts were made to visit primary schools (Action: James Davies 
to speak with Alan Sherwell outside of this meeting) 

 A board member raised an issue with a perceived drug issue at Conway Close (Action: 
James Davies to speak with resident outside of this meeting). 

 A Members forum was suggested for elected Members and the Police to share 
information and act as conduits to the community (Action: James Davies). 

 101 call handling times had improved, although it was recommended to use the online 
reporting tool where possible for non-emergencies. 

 Members suggested presenting statistics relevant to Aylesbury at future meetings, such 
as what the exact number of new officers would be in Aylesbury from the national 
recruitment drive (Action: James Davies). 

  
7 Community Board Priorities & Funding Update 
 Amy Jenner, Senior Community Board Manager provided an overview of Community Board 

priorities. The three priorities identified for the Board were Environment, Cost of Living and 
Education and Skills. Points highlighted included: 
  

   There was a target to remove barriers people faced when accessing transport that was 

Page 4



not a private car. Key stakeholders were being engaged with including Buckinghamshire 
Council, its schools and the Buckinghamshire College Group. Local cycling and walking 
groups were also being contacted to highlight what was working well and what was not 
working so well in Aylesbury.  

   Board Members were encouraged to complete and share the cycleway survey found 
here. 

   A Member suggested increased publicising of the Greenway extension between 
Buckingham Park and Berryfields would raise awareness, particularly now that the new 
Berrycroft Medical Centre was open.  

   It was also suggested that issues such as how to purchase a bicycle and how to repair 
and maintain one were important to focus on if people were being encouraged to switch 
to this mode of transport.  

   Buckinghamshire Council’s Opportunity Bucks Programme was to be launched 
imminently. This was developed following the Government’s Levelling Up white paper 
published earlier in the year. As soon as this was launched, details would be shared with 
the Board and ideas for projects would be welcomed (Action: Amy Jenner). 

   Each of the three sub-groups would engage all relevant stakeholders and welcomed 
anyone with an interest in the projects.  

  
Funding 
  

   £45,336 of the £207,127 budget had been allocated to date and Members were advised 
of the projects supported. 

   ‘What’s new?’ was summarised to Members, this included small grants of up to £1,000; 
maximum value of £15,000 for general funding; must have contributor funding for 
requests over £1,000; majority of projects to be grown from within board priorities and 
the new highways contract which would be in place from April 2023. 

   Fairhive Housing had co-funded projects and were open to exploring new community 
projects to support. 

   Concern was raised that any unused budget would not be rolled over to the next 
financial year and that whilst waiting for the Council’s Opportunity Bucks Programme to 
launch, there would be limited time for the Cost of Living and Education and Skills sub-
groups to go through the funding process for projects. There was also concern that if 
there was leftover budget, it could appear that the Board did not require as much as it 
had been allocated, which was not the case (Action: Amy Jenner to review). 

  
Members were invited to contact Amy with any further comments.   
  

8 Regeneration in Aylesbury 
 Lisa Michelson, Service Director for Planning Growth and Sustainability and Carla Galea, Area 

Generation Manager attended to present an update on town centre regeneration, which had a 
focus on the Bus Station, Kingsbury Square and Market Square areas and Town Centre 
Management review. The presentation would be circulated to Board Members (Action: Amy 
Jenner / Lisa Michelson). 
  
The ten principles that had been established were summarised and the framework was in 
development and would be shared at the appropriate time. 
  
The Kingsbury and Market Square improvement project were started prior to the unitary Council 
and was currently being reviewed due to the emerging surrounding area issues, including 
Cambridge Street and the success of the temporary pedestrianizing of that street. The 
temporary traffic regulation order ran until September 2023. In order to keep the street 

Page 5

https://tinyurl.com/AylesburyCycleways


pedestrianised permanently, the current plans which relied on it being open to traffic needed to 
be revisited.  
  
The Board requested timescales be shared for the Kingsbury and Market Square project. 
(Action: Lisa Michelson / Carla Galea) 
  
A Board Member, on behalf of Aylesbury Town Council noted that the Town Council already had 
good relationships with town centre businesses and key contacts and were capable of managing 
the town centre on a day to day basis. 
  
Board Members requested that the Board be consulted on plans to ensure their views were 
taken in to account and were not disregarded by those making the final decisions (Action: Lisa 
Michelson/Regeneration team). 
  
A national survey undertaken by Visa was said to highlight the need for improved 5G network 
connectivity in Aylesbury and noted that Park and Ride was important for the town to grow. 
(Action: Prakesh Dey to share survey link with Amy Jenner to pass on to the regeneration 
team)  
  
The importance of ensuring the hospital and associated traffic use was factored in to town 
centre regeneration was noted.  
  

9 Community Matters including petition 
 Cambridge Street Petition 

  
Local resident, Juan Ribeiro summarised the petition on behalf of the residents and businesses 
of Cambridge Street. The petition was in respect of the condition of the paving slabs and 
highlighted the benefits of the road being pedestrianised. As noted in the earlier item, it was 
recognised that Cambridge Street contributed to the town centre and improvements were 
required. Assurance was provided that local businesses would be consulted on plans and the 
Kingsbury Square and Market Square regeneration project was on hold at present whilst options 
were explored to satisfy highway requirements to keep Cambridge Street pedestrianised 
permanently.  
  
Public Questions 
  
No questions were received in advance of the meeting. Board Members suggested the following 
areas would be useful for future consideration: 

 Town centre office locations and availability/affordability difficulties for vital voluntary 
organisations. 

 Primary Care Networks. 
 Dentistry NHS waiting lists. 

  
Community News 
  
Pages 25-32 of the agenda pack included details of various initiatives and events taking place 
across the county and Members were encouraged to share details with their communities and 
contacts.  
  
  
 
 

Page 6



Buckinghamshire Council update 
  
An update from the Council was provided and could be seen on pages 33 to 42 of the agenda 
pack. 
  

10 Chairman's close and date of next meeting 
 Thursday 16 February 2023 – Location TBC. 

  
Post-meeting note 
The next meeting date would take place on Thursday 23 February 2023 at location TBC 
  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cost of Living Programme – Community Board Update February 

As a Council, we recognise the growing pressures being faced by our residents linked to the increases in 

the cost of living. 

Buckinghamshire Council has made further provision to assist residents who are in need, which is 

especially important during the winter months, deve
[...]
://www.facebook.com/BucksLibraries/?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZUT5xUdAkHYiVlLeLD9ojg8vZKF9SvfQ1wJw_edfjLaJ4GZZy2CVR3H_r7ZRTmo4Vk9jsddmwMDd-by6blt8krWVruc3zO3SPbp8wcAryZUY7w9kVyb-4wVGUK7j7U6fTMSAXZ4vKL2u7Uk4qOeP5k5XKbXt90Bi4VHdNlw3tjUBV1AaZcXQuXsgmIKWY1zeYwexJJGw20YZ_Zeb6ASgfgV&__tn__=kK-R
https://www.bhbh.org.uk/
tel:0800%20107%200044
tel:0800%20107%200044
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/sustainability-and-climate-change/energy-and-climate-change/climate-change/saving-energy-and-tackling-climate-change-at-home-and-in-other-buildings/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/sustainability-and-climate-change/energy-and-climate-change/climate-change/saving-energy-and-tackling-climate-change-at-home-and-in-other-buildings/
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/floating-pages/2-pound-bus-fare
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/floating-pages/2-pound-bus-fare
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/council-tax/pay-your-council-tax/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/council-tax/pay-your-council-tax/


This page is intentionally left blank



CYP Project Progress Report

Overview

In September we successfully launched  the Children and Young People project with the aim to
encourage and engage 5-16 year olds in physical activity. The target areas for the project are
Aylesbury, Wendover and surrounding areas.

We want to offer a variety of activities which are accessible and affordable; Sessions which
prioritise participation as opposed to competition. To minimise barriers and increase
accessibility, all sessions are pay as you go, with no commitment.

Research

Mapping of the areas within Aylesbury & Wendover community boards was carried out to
identify what venues and facilities were accessible, and what type of activities were already
available to young people.

Whilst we have vast experience in delivering community projects at AITC, to gain a better
understanding of the trends around young people in physical activity, market research was
carried out with the following areas to exp
[...]
buckscouncil.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=77d679d76bcd4912b37f85c6e0095c11


Tourism is an important part of our local economy, as visitors spending their time and 
money in Buckinghamshire support more than 13,000 local jobs and over 2,000 small 
businesses. Responses from the survey will used to develop a strategy and action plan which 
will help the tourism sector in Buckinghamshire to flourish and grow, supporting local jobs, 
workers and industries into the future.  
 
The survey is live now and will be running until 17 February 2023. Buckinghamshire 
residents, business owners and other tourism stakeholders can complete the survey here. 
 
 
 
Current and upcoming consultations 
 
As well as the Tourism Survey, take a look here to view other current consultations: 
 

Buckinghamshire Council consultations 
 
Current consultations and surveys from Buckinghamshire Council are available to view on 
our website https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/ 
 
Where appropriate, we also list NHS consultations and surveys as well. 
 

 
 

Page 67

https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/egr/visitor-economy/
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com%2F&data=05%7C01%7CShauna.Hichens%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C452d5c6e794148e3414208da5b66e83a%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637922794777532961%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bRQpPDKODTr0nH2pqcaadCQj%2FQ1l0wDeyl6%2BEDgbgEU%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



BHSCA BNU Community Wellbeing Hub Aylesbury Campus                                                         16 February 2023 
 

 

Item10-Community News 
 

Buckinghamshire Community Wellbeing Hub Project Brief 
 

Prepared for: Aylesbury Community Board 
Prepared by: Buckinghamshire Health & Social Care Academy and Buckinghamshire New University 
 
The Community Wellbeing Hub is bein
[...]
students to develop skills and gain work experience, including volunteering, 

placements, job shadowing, and training 

The Hub will benefit the community by: 

• Providing a centrally located and accessible space for residents to participate in wellbeing activities that 
promote better physical and mental health (e.g. weekly walking groups, wellbeing activities from GP health 
and wellbeing coaches, dementia or menopause talking cafes) 

• Providing additional capacity to health and social care services to meet with residents on a 121 basis (e.g. 
social prescribing link worker sessions, counselling or group therapy from Healthy Minds) 

• Providing space for health and social care to deliver community outreach and preventative/awareness raising 
activities (e.g. NHS health checks, adult social care assessments) 

• Providing a space for local groups that promote wellbeing to meet (e.g. healthy cooking classes, social groups 
for older residents that reduce social isolation) 

Implementation 

The Community Board Manager has been engaged from the beginning of the project to ensure the hub aligns with 
local priorities for the community identified by the Board, and will continue to steer the development of the hub in 
line with these priorities wherever possible, including looking for opportunities for Board funded projects to link in 
with the Hub. A project board, which includes representation from Buckinghamshire Council, has been established to 
steer the development of the hub and recruitment is currently underway for a Hub Manager to lead the 
implementation of the hub.  

Page 69

Appendix 

https://jobs.bucks.ac.uk/intranet/wd_portal.show_job?p_web_site_id=6457&p_web_page_id=514243&p_preview=Y
https://bnu.ac.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Aylesbury Community Board agenda
	BC Councillors:


	5 Actions from the last meeting
	7 Community Board Priorities, Engagement & Funding Update
	Item 7- CYP Progress Report
	Item 7- Only Me Project Poster
	Item 7- Planetarium Update
	Item 7- STEM programme update
	AYLESBURY STEM PROGRAM UPDATE:
	Current Impact:


	Item 7- Ukraine Hub update

	9 Action 4 Youth Mentoring project evaluation
	10 Community Matters including petitions
	Item 10- Petition- The Mandeville School
	Item 10- Buckinghamshire Council Update
	Item 10- BCW Hub briefing 23.02.23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

Aylesbury Community Board minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Aylesbury Community Board held on Thursday 23 February 
2023 in The Paralympic Room, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 
8FF, commencing at 6.00 pm and concluding at 8.00 pm. 

BC Councillors present 

D Thompson (Chairman), S Morgan (Vice-Chairman), M Baldwin, S Chapple, T Dixon, 
T Hunter-Watts, N Hussain, S James, A Poland-Goodyer and M Winn 

Board Members and Officers/Speakers in attendance 

 L Ashton, B Babbington, T Corcoran, M Everitt, Sgt. C Farrow, P Fox-Rendle, Dr. D Furze, K 
Gray, S Grosse, A Jenner, J Leathers, K Lenney, L Lloyd, C Martin, H Meek, L Michaelson, S 
Moffat, T Oyeyemi, H Radcliffe, Annette Ribeiro, Antonio Ribeiro, N Ribeiro, S Rudiger, M 
Russell, C Samways, and N Siddiqi 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Chairman's Welcome 
 The Chairman extended a warm welcome to all those in attendance. 

  
  

2 Apologies for Absence 
 Apologies had been received from Anders Christensen, Roger King, Richard Lloyd, 

Waheed Raja and Denise Summers. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
4 Housekeeping 
 Amy Jenner, Senior Community Board Manager advised of the relevant 

housekeeping rules and procedures. 
  

5 Actions from the last meeting 
 In relation to the update on the Aylesbury Street Wardens at the previous meeting 

under item 5, a Member noted that an update on the Wardens covering the areas of 
Coldharbour and Buckingham Park remained outstanding. This would be followed up 
and a response provided. 

Action: Amy Jenner 
RESOLVED to approve the action notes from the last meeting. 
  



 

 

6 Thames Valley Police Update 
 Sergeant Clare Farrow was in attendance to provide an update on the work of 

Thames Valley Police in the Community Board area. The following points were 
highlighted: 

        There had been a serious incident in Aylesbury involving offences of rape, 
assault by penetration and burglary. A 44-year-old male had been arrested 
and was remanded in custody following a particularly resource intensive 
investigation. This was an isolated incident. Work was also ongoing to 
identify a male who had committed four cases of indecent exposure in the 
Meadowcroft area. 

        Theft from motor vehicle offences had increased. These tended to be where 
vehicles had been left unsecured with bags or cash on display and residents 
were being encouraged to ensure vehicles were locked with valuables out of 
sight. Where required, orders could be placed on offenders preventing them 
from entering certain areas or approaching cars which were not their own. 
Catalytic converter theft was also a problem, and residents were urged to 
contact 111 if someone was seen working on a car without the bonnet open 
as this would raise suspicions. 

        There had been an increase in anti-social behaviour within the town centre 
with cannabis use in car parks and graffiti in areas. Due to limited resources, 
officers were looking to visit the parents of any young people identified as 
having been involved.  

        The Southcourt boxing club was starting shortly with an open morning on 13 
March, 10 am to 1 pm. Local coaches were running the club and sessions 
would be £2 each and were open to both children and adults. The Board 
expressed interest in exploring whether funding could support expanding 
this to other areas, although this would also require police resource. 

        It would become clearer later in the year how many additional officers would 
be available in Aylesbury as part of the national police officer uplift. 

        A third site, in addition to Prebendal and Southcourt was being explored for 
knife boxes. One possibility was at Youth Concern in Whiteleaf. 

       For any crime not in progress, residents were encouraged to report this 
online to avoid the 111 call wait times. 111 should be used only where crimes 
were in progress. For any images of crimes captured and put on social media 
they should be accompanied by messaging such as ‘If you know who this 
person may be please contact the police’, to avoid them being named 
publicly which could cause difficulties in any case that reached court. 

  
7 Community Board Priorities, Engagement & Funding Update 
 Amy Jenner, Senior Community Board Manager provided an overview of Community 

Board priorities. Updates were provided on the respective sub-groups of 
Environment, Cost of Living and Education and Skills. Points highlighted included: 
  

       Environment - Councillor S James reported that the action group continued 
to meet monthly with people from a variety of backgrounds. Work had 



 

 

focused on active travel plans and routes; exploring opportunities for e bikes 
and cargo bikes; signage and repairs to cycle routes; and environmental 
health and the Aylesbury Wombles working together on reducing vaping. 

       Cost of Living - Councillor S Morgan reported that there was great work 
underway by local charities including youth concern who were expecting to 
have helped 1000 children by the year end. Charities were short on 
volunteers so the group had been looking at ways to drive volunteer 
numbers up in collaboration with Aylesbury Town Council. One possibility of 
doing this was to hold an event in an area with high footfall. -  

       Education and Skills - Councillor N Hussain advised that the group had been 
looking at forging partnerships with local bodies and charities and had been 
working in liaison with Oasis exploring how to use the Council’s levelling up 
agenda to help deprived areas within the town and identify gaps and possible 
programmes that would be beneficial to progress.  

       Amy Jenner provided an update on the wide range of community 
engagement and work undertaken by the Board since the last meeting, this 
included, amongst other things, attending Hale Leys shopping centre 
monthly to engage the local community on areas such as cost of living and 
travel methods; working with the active travel team about how best to 
support the launch of the new cycleways; working with heritage teams on 
new signage for cycle routes; and developing a project with year 5 pupils at 
Oak Green School with Feedback Global and BBOWT to improve the school’s 
green space 

        The agenda papers included updates on projects which the Board had funded 
including the Children and Young People Project, Only Me food based social 
session, Aylesbury Stem Program, UK Astronomy and the Aylesbury Vineyard 
Storehouse Ukrainian Hub. Board Members were encouraged to share 
information on the Vineyard Ukrainian Hub with any Ukrainians they knew of 
in their local community. 

       The dropped kerb project had been completed and the Aylesbury Junction 
Protection and School Entrance Restrictions Parking Review Statutory 
Consultation was open and could be completed at 
https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/roads-parking/aylesbury-junction-
protection-parking-review-statu/  before 12 March. 

        With the new highways contract commencing on 1 April, work was ongoing 
in respect of how Community Boards would link in with projects. Further 
information would be shared in respect of this prior to the next Board 
meeting. 

Action: Amy Jenner 
        It was confirmed that this year’s underspend would be carried forward but it 

had not yet been agreed how the total underspend would be apportioned 
against each Community Board. 

 
 
  

https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/roads-parking/aylesbury-junction-protection-parking-review-statu/
https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/roads-parking/aylesbury-junction-protection-parking-review-statu/


 

 

8 Launch of Bucks Minority Ethnic research project findings 
 Mark Russell, CEO, Age UK and Naved Siddiqi, Social Researcher attended to present 

an update on the Bucks Minority Ethnic research project findings. The report could 
be viewed in full here - https://oasispartnership.org/wp-
content/uploads/2023/02/Listen-Learn-Adapt-Research-Project.pdf 
  
Board Members were taken through areas of the report including the background 
and context; the research and methods used; what residents’ views on charities 
were; the need for charitable support; the barriers people faced and the 
recommendations that came out of the report.  
  
As a result of the report a wide range of work was to be planned and undertaken 
and the report was a starting point to commence conversations with the right 
people and groups and ensure everyone is engaged and working to support minority 
ethnic communities as best they could. Areas recognised as requiring improvement 
included improving awareness and outreach of services; charitable organisations 
diversifying their boards and staff teams; improving education and understanding of 
cultural norms; and forging new connections with important groups and figures in 
minority ethnic communities. 
  
The Board thanked Mark and Naved for the presentation and comments raised 
reflected the view that there was a great amount of work to be done following on 
from the research in respect of improving how charities engage with and involve all 
members of society. 
  

9 Action 4 Youth Mentoring project evaluation 
 Holly Meek, Youth Mentor, Action 4 Youth attended to provide an overview and 

evaluation of the mentoring project which the Community Board had provided 
funding for. Holly advised that the expected caseload for the project was 12, 
however the project had reached 25 young people. 14 young people had finished 
their work, 10 were being worked with currently and a further 1 was on the waitlist. 
Referrals had come through from schools, parents and social care. All young people 
who had engaged in the project had made great progress as could be seen in the 
slides appended to the agenda pack along with a case study which provided the 
Board with an example of the sort of work that had been undertaken. Holly thanked 
the Board for its funding and would welcome consideration for any future funding 
given the success of the project.  
  

10 Community Matters including petitions 
 Proud of Bucks Awards 

  
Proud of Bucks Award winners would be selected in March with an event scheduled 
for 19 May at the Waterside Theatre to announce the winners and recognise 
everyone nominated. A formal invite for Board Members would be circulated in 
good time. 
  
 

https://oasispartnership.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/Listen-Learn-Adapt-Research-Project.pdf
https://oasispartnership.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/Listen-Learn-Adapt-Research-Project.pdf


 

 

Post meeting-note: It was highlighted that this date clashed with the Aylesbury Town 
Council Mayoral Inauguration and a new date would be found. 
  
Public Question 
  
Mr Antonio Ribeiro, local business owner and resident attended to request an 
update on whether progress was being made on Cambridge Street improvements 
with the pavement licence expiring in September this year. The Board heard that the 
previous petition had been taken on board by the Council and the regeneration of 
Kingsbury and Market Square was integral to meeting the strategic vision for 
Aylesbury Town Centre. The feasibility of a permanent closure to traffic was being 
explored however if it were not possible then other ways to enhance the 
environment would be looked at. It was confirmed that residents and businesses 
would be consulted throughout the process to ensure the best outcome was 
reached for all. 
   
Cambridge Street Petition 
  
Hoi-Shen Radcliffe presented the petition raising concerns at couriers and customers 
use of the footpath and cyclepath to the businesses along the stretch of Cambridge 
Street from the Aldi store to the post office. Vehicle users were reported to disobey 
road markings, were blocking and damaging the cycle path and traffic officers were 
rarely present in the evenings to prevent this. There had been a number of near 
misses of residents and children, particularly users of the Martial Arts Club who ran 
classes in the evening. 
  
A statutory consultation was underway in relation to junction protection markings in 
Aylesbury and the Aylesbury North Parking review is also underway. It was noted 
that the Council wanted to work with businesses to find a solution outside of 
engineered solutions. Members were keen to ensure parking wardens policed the 
area appropriately. This request was to be raised to Parking Services. 

Action: Amy Jenner 
  
  
Mandeville School Petition 
  
Amy provided an update on the Mandeville School petition advising that she along 
with the local area technician, local member Councillor Raja, the Deputy Dead 
Teacher and senior road safety officers had met and discussed options including the 
school setting up their own active travel programme, a possible MVAS on site, and 
as a last resort the movement of the bus stop. Work would continue with the school 
to try and solve the problem. 
  
Community News 
  
The Buckinghamshire Community Wellbeing Hub Project Brief was included on page 
69 of the reports pack for the Board’s information.  



 

 

  
Buckinghamshire Council update 
  
This could be seen on pages 65 to 67 of the reports pack. 
  
Opportunity Bucks 
  
Matt Everitt, Service Director for Service Improvement attended to present 
information on the Opportunity Bucks programme which was the Council’s local 
response to levelling up and was broadly aligned to the national agenda. Further 
details could be seen appended to these minutes. Whilst Buckinghamshire was an 
affluent area there were significant variations in certain areas where unemployment 
levels and benefit claimants were higher, life expectancy was lower and there were 
higher rates of crime. Ten areas had been identified in Buckinghamshire, three of 
which were in Aylesbury (the wards of Aylesbury South West, Aylesbury North West 
and Aylesbury North) and the Council would develop an action plan to improve 
outcomes in these areas and ensure all residents had the chance to succeed. 
  
The Board highlighted that it would be important for the Council to liaise with Town 
and Parish Councils as statutory bodies who had extensive local knowledge. 
Buckinghamshire Council’s Cabinet had approved the programme for an initial 
three-year period with performance indicators then being regularly tracked. 
  

11 Chairman's close and date of next meeting 
 Thursday 29 June at 6 p.m. 

  


	Aylesbury Community Board minutes
	Agenda Item


